## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP PRINCE

## **BY-LAW 2013-13**

Being a by-law to amend by-law 2013-10 to establish and require payment of various fees and charges

**WHEREAS** by-laws imposing fees and charges are authorized under Part XII of the Municipal Act 2001, section 69 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, and the Building Code Act, as amended

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. That the charge of \$2.50 per metre<sup>2</sup> for a detached or attached garage or accessory buildings be added onto Schedule "A" of By-law 2013-10.
- 2. That this by-law takes effect on the date of its passing this 9<sup>th</sup> of April 2013.

PASSED in open Council this 9th of April, 2013

Reeve, Ken Lamming

CAO/Administrator, Peggy Greco

Parent/Child Resource Centre	Fee	Regulation
Toy lending library membership per family/year	25.00	
Babysitting course per child	35.00	
Parenting classes per registrant	20.00	
Library		
Overdue books per day - maximum \$5	.25	
Overdue audio books per day - maximum \$10	2.00	
Overdue videos per day - maximum \$10	2.00	
Freedom of Information Requests		
To initiate request	5.00	O. Reg. 823
Copies and computer printouts	.20	O. Reg. 823
For manually searching a record each 15 mins. spent	7.50	O. Reg. 823
For preparing a record for disclosure, including, severing a part of the record - for each 15 mins. spent by a person	7.50	O. Reg. 823
Building permits		
There will be a minimum charge of \$25.00 for any permit		
Per square metre for new residential construction	10.00	
Per square metre for new commercial/industrial construction	11.00	
Per square metre for alterations and renovations	5.00	
Per square metre for residential decks	2.00	
Installation of windows	2.00	
Installation of doors	10.00	
Fences (fixed fee)	25.00	
Culvert permits	20.00	
Demolition permit	10.00	By-law 96-
Moving fee - to another location on same property	20.00	By-law 96-
Change of use	25.00	By-law 96-
Occupancy Permit	10.00	By-law 96-
Per square metre for detached or attached garage or accessory buildings	2.50	